
 
 
To: MEMBER OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

Councillors C.Farr, Groves and North 
 
 

for any enquiries, please contact: 
customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk 

01883 722000 

  30 September 2022 
 
 
LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 10TH OCTOBER, 2022 AT 6.30 PM 
 
The agenda for this meeting of the Sub-Committee to be held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Station Road East, Oxted is set out below.   
 
Yours faithfully, 
 
 
David Ford 
Chief Executive 
 

 
AGENDA 

  
1. Apologies for absence   
  
2. Election of Chair   
  
3. Declarations of interest   
 

All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the meeting or as soon as 
possible thereafter: 

(i)         any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) and / or  

(ii)        other interests arising under the Code of Conduct in respect of any item(s) of 
business being considered at the meeting. Anyone with a DPI must, unless a 
dispensation has been granted, withdraw from the meeting during consideration of 
the relevant item of business. If in doubt, advice should be sought from the 
Monitoring Officer or her staff prior to the meeting. 

  
  

4. Application for the grant of a premises licence - Vino V Ltd - Walsall House, 24 
Godstone Road, Lingfield RH7 6BW  (Pages 3 - 76) 

 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

REPORT TO THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE –   10TH OCTOBER 2022 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE AT   
VINO V LTD., WALSALL HOUSE, 24 GODSTONE ROAD, LINGFIELD, 
RH7 6BW WHICH HAS ATTRACTED REPRESENTATIONS 
 
Report of: Ian Garrod, Licensing Officer  -   Tel: 01883 732794  

licensing@tandridge.gov.uk 
 

Purpose of Report: An application has been made for a premises licence at Vino V Ltd, Walsall 
House, 24 Godstone Road, Lingfield, RH7 6BW under the Licensing Act 2003 
(‘the Act’).  During the consultation period representations were received from 
Lingfield Parish Counc
[...]
 on any of these activities at 
premises within the District. 

 
1.2 The Licensing Sub-Committee (“the Sub-Committee”) is responsible for the exercise of 

many of the functions of the licensing authority, including determination of applications 
where representations have been received. 

 
1.3 In accordance with the provisions of Section 18(3) of the Licensing Act 2003, the 

licensing authority must hold a hearing to determine an application for the grant of a 
premises licence where relevant representations have been made and not withdrawn.   

 
1.4 The Council must consider any representations made; providing that the 

representations are relevant to the promotion of the licensing objectives and in the 
case of those made by other persons are not frivolous or vexatious 

 
 
2 Background Information 
 
2.1 Walsall House, 24 Godstone Road, Lingfield, RH7 6BW, is closed and was formerly a 

coffee shop in a parade of shops based beneath residential properties and the 
applicant wishes to turn the premises into a delicatessen with the capability of selling 
alcohol for consumption on and off the premises.   

   
2.2 The applicant previously applied for a Premises Licence at this site in June 2022.  

Representations were received in respect of this and amendments were made to the 
proposed hours in the application, namely Fridays & Saturdays were reduced to 1000 – 
2200hrs. A copy of this application is attached as Appendix ‘A’. 

 
2.3 The original plan for the Premises is attached as Appendix ‘B’. 

 
2.4 At the Sub-Committee Hearing on 18th August 2022, the application was refused in its 

entirety, and a copy of the Decision Notice is attached as Appendix ‘C’. 
 
2.5   This application for a Premises Licence was received on 22nd August 2022 and was made 

by Vino V Ltd, 7 Druids Way, Bromley, Kent, BR2 0NQ. 
 
2.6 The application is for:- 

 
• On & Off sales of Alcohol between the hours of 1000 – 2000hrs Monday to 

Sunday  
 

• A copy of the application is attached at Appendix ‘D’ and a copy of the 
proposed premises plan is attached as Appendix ‘E’. 

 
2.7    The position of the Premises is shown at Appendix ‘F’ on a map of the area.   

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 
3 Consultation 

 
3.1 The application for a new Premises Licence has been served on all the responsible 

authorities and it is confirmed that statutory notices were displayed on the site. The 
application was available to be viewed by members of the public on the Councils 
website.  

 
3.2 During the 28-day statutory consultation period, representations were received as 

detailed below: - 
 

  

Surrey Police No representations 

Surrey Fire & Rescue Service No representations 

Licensing Authority No response received 

Environmental Health No response received 

Trading Standards No response received 

Planning No response received 

Child Protection Authority No response received 

Health Authority No response received 

Home Office Immigration No response received 

 
Other Parties 
Objectors Name Grounds 

 
Lingfield Parish Council Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Public Safety, 

Prevention of Public Nuisance, Protection of Children 
from Harm 
 

Ms Sarah Carr Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 

Mr Martin & Mrs Claudette 
Edwards 

Protection of Children, Prevention of Crime & 
Disorder, Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 

 Mr Andrew Lawrence Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 

Mrs Sara Nogosek Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 

Dr Graham Staunton Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 

 
 
 

Page 5



3.3 The representation from Lingfield Parish Council is attached as Appendix ‘G’. 
 

3.4 The representations received from the public are attached as Appendix ‘H’. 
 
3.5 The main cause for representations to be submitted is under Prevention of Public 

Nuisance with potential disturbance to the area and in local residents’ gardens by 
customers of the premises causing most concern. However, the licensing objective of 
Protection of Children from Harm i
[...]
e such steps it 
considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 

 
5.3 In achieving this the Sub-Committee shall disregard information which is not relevant 

to the application or the promotion of the licensing objectives, and give appropriate 
regard and weight to evidence i.e. direct evidence is better than circumstantial hearsay 
(although hearsay is admissible).  

 
  

6 Legal Considerations 
 

6.1 When considering this matter, Members must have regard to government guidance. 
This makes it clear that that the four licensing objectives should be “paramount at all 
times‟. (Home Office Guidance 1.4). Where there are objections to an application, the 
sub-Committee must have regard to these and to the “likely effect‟ on the licensing 
objectives of granting the application. 
 

6.2 It is a fundamental principle of the Licensing Act that each application must be 
considered on its own merits. (Guidance 1.17). 

 
6.3 If Members, having considered the application, believe that extra measures are 

required in order to promote the licensing objectives, it may attach additional 
conditions to the licence provided that these are appropriate, reasonable and 
proportionate or it may alter or amend any existing conditions. The Sub-Committee 
must not impose conditions which would be beyond the control of the licence holder. 
(Guidance 1.16). The Sub-Committee should also avoid imposing any conditions 
which would duplicate other statutory regulations (e.g. Health & Safety legislation, fire 
regulations, planning). 

 
6.4 The Sub-Committee is advised to take the above matters into consideration when 

reaching their decision. Members are reminded that they should not consider any 
irrelevant matters and must confine their deliberations solely to the issues relating to 
the licensing objectives. 

 
6.5 Under Section 18(4) of the Act, when determining this application, the Sub-Committee 

must – having regard to the representations received - take such steps as it considers 
appropriate to promote the licensing objectives.  

 
 
 
 

Page 7



6.6 The options are:  
 
•  To grant the licence subject to – 

 
➢ The conditions mentioned in the operating schedule modified to such 

extent as the authority considers appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives; and 
 

➢ Any condition which must under section 19, 20 or 21 be included in the 
licence; 

 
•  To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which 

the application relates; 
 

•  To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor; 
 
• To reject the application. 

 
6.7 In determining the application, the Sub-Committee must give appropriate weight to:  

 
•  evidence presented at the hearing; 
•  Guidance issued by the Home Office under s.182 of the Act; 
•  the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy; 
•  any advice given by the Council’s Legal Advisor during the hearing.  

 
6.8 Any party to the hearing may appeal to the Magistrates‟ Court against the decision of 

the Licensing Sub-Committee.  The appeal must be made within 21 days of the date of 
notification of the Sub-Committee’s decision. 

 
6.9 The Sub-Committee must give full reasons for its decision. 

 
------- end of report ------- 

 

Page 8



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Tandridge
Application for a premises licence
Licensing Act 2003

For help contact

licensing@tandridge.gov.uk

Telephone: 01883 732794 

* required information

Section 1 of 21

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

System reference Not Currently In Use This is the unique reference for this 
application generated by the system.

Your reference LINGFIELDNEWBIZ You can put what you want here to help you 
track applications if you make lots of them. It 
is passed to the authority.

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant?

Yes No

Put "no" if you are apply
[...]

Building number or name 7 

Street DRUIDS WAY

District

City or town BROMLEY

County or administrative area KENT

Postcode BR2 0NQ

Country United Kingdom

Contact Details

E-mail

Telephone number

Other telephone number

* Date of birth / /
 dd               mm             yyyy

* Nationality
Documents that demonstrate entitlement to 
work in the UK

Add another applicant

Section 5 of 21

OPERATING SCHEDULE

When do you want the 
premises licence to start? 01 / 09 / 2022

 dd               mm             yyyy

If you wish the licence to be 
valid only for a limited period, 
when do you want it to end

/ /
 dd               mm             yyyy

Provide a general description of the premises

For example the type of premises, its general situation and layout and any other information which could be relevant to the 
licensing objectives. Where your application includes off-supplies of alcohol and you intend to provide a place for 
consumption of these off- supplies you must include a description of where the place will be and its proximity to the 
premises.

FORMER COFFEE SHOP WILL BE TURNED INTO A WINE MERCHANT / DELI SELLING A RANGE OF BEERS & WINES TO BE 
SERVED FOR CONSUMTION ON AND OFF THE PREMISES. WITH A RANGE OF CHEESE, MEATS, BREADS, SNACKS AND COFFEE. 
THERE WILL BE A SMALL SEATING / WINE TASTING AREA, WHICH WE WILL HOST PROFESSIONALY RUN WINE AND CHEESE 
PAIRING SESSIONS. Page 12



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

If 5,000 or more people are 
expected to attend the 
premises at any one time, 
state the number expected to 
attend

Section 6 of 21

PROVISION OF PLAYS

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will you be providing plays?

Yes No

Section 7 of 21

PROVISION OF FILMS

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will you be providing films?

Yes No

Section 8 of 21

PROVISION OF INDOOR SPORTING EVENTS

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will you be providing indoor sporting events?

Yes No

S
[...]
n full. Where appropriate give any registered number. In the case of a 
partnership or other joint venture (other than a body corporate), give the name and address of each party concerned.

Non Individual Applicant's Name

Name VINO V LTD

Details

Registered number (where 
applicable) 07153918

Description of applicant (for example partnership, company, unincorporated association etc)
Page 33



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

LIMITED COMPANY

Address

Building number or name  

Street

District

City or town

County or administrative area

Postcode

Country

Contact Details

E-mail

Telephone number

Other telephone number

* Date of birth / /
 dd               mm             yyyy

* Nationality
Documents that demonstrate entitlement to 
work in the UK

Add another applicant

Section 5 of 21

OPERATING SCHEDULE

When do you want the 
premises licence to start? 01 / 11 / 2022

 dd               mm             yyyy

If you wish the licence to be 
valid only for a limited period, 
when do you want it to end

/ /
 dd               mm             yyyy

Provide a general description of the premises

For example the type of premises, its general situation and layout and any other information which could be relevant to the 
licensing objectives. Where your application includes off-supplies of alcohol and you intend to provide a place for 
consumption of these off- supplies you must include a description of where the place will be and its proximity to the 
premises.

FORMER COFFEE SHOP WILL BE TURNED INTO A WINE MERCHANT / DELI SELLING A RANGE OF BEERS & WINES TO BE 
SERVED FOR CONSUMTION ON AND OFF THE PREMISES. WITH A RANGE OF CHEESE, MEATS, BREADS, SNACKS AND COFFEE. 
THERE WILL BE A SMALL SEATING / WINE TASTING AREA, WHICH WE WILL HOST PROFESSIONALY RUN WINE AND CHEESE 
PAIRING SESSIONS. Page 34



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

If 5,000 or more people are 
expected to at
[...]
light any adult entertainment or services, activities, or other entertainment or matters ancillary to the use of the 
premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children

Give information about anything intended to occur at the premises or ancillary to the use of the premises which may give 
rise to concern in respect of children, regardless of whether you intend children to have access to the premises, for example 
(but not exclusively) nudity or semi-nudity, films for restricted age groups etc gambling machines etc.

NONE

Section 17 of 21

HOURS PREMISES ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC

Standard Days And Timings

MONDAY

Start 10:00 End 20:00

Start End

Give timings in 24 hour clock. 
(e.g., 16:00) and only give details for the days 
of the week when you intend the premises 
to be used for the activity.

Page 38



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

TUESDAY

Start 10:00 End 20:00

Start End

WEDNESDAY

Start 10:00 End 20:00

Start End

THURSDAY

Start 10:00 End 20:00

Start End

FRIDAY

Start 10:00 End 20:00

Start End

SATURDAY

Start 10:00 End 20:00

Start End

SUNDAY

Start 10:00 End 20:00

Start End

State any seasonal variations

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and guests at different times from 
those listed in the column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

CHRISTMAS EVE OPENING AT 9.00

Section 18 of 21

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General – all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e)
Page 39



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

As a responsib
[...]
ding to a deli with a ‘small seating’ area, is clearly not the case, as the outside 
seating area, even with it being reduced, is still double the size of the deli. If in the case that 
this is a small deli with an option for a glass of wine, to be enjoyed with the meats and 
cheeses, then the indoor seating area is ample and the bar outside is not needed.  

 
 
 

Page 59



The concession of the part of the garden that has been removed is a good gesture, however, 
it makes no difference to any of the above concerns previously made, as essentially, the 
outdoor drinking area in its entirety is what I am objecting to, and if any portion of this 
remains, I will never be happy with the application going ahead and being granted. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 60



 

 

 

 

 

Page 61



 

Page 62



APPENDIX H2        APPENDIX H2 
 
 
 
 
Ms Sarah Carr 
 
I wish to make a representation against the premises licence application for 24 Godstone Road, 
Lingfield due to concerns that the outdoor bar and large outside covered seating area will cause a 
public nuisance to nearby residents.   
 
The premises is on the outskirts of the village centre and the outdoor area immediately adjoins the 
perimeter of at least 4 purely residential family properties as well as being overlooked by a number 
of residences above the retail units adjoining No. 24 Godstone Road.  With the garden of 24 
Godstone Road extending a further 20 metres beyond the covered bar and seating area there is the 
potential for a substantial number of patrons to gather outside and, with little or no surrounding 
buildings or mature vegetation to act as a buffer between neighbouring properties,  cause excessive 
noise disturbance particularly (though not exclusively) during the summer months, which would 
prevent any nearby residents from enjoying their own outdoor space.   
 
I hope you will take the above comments into consideration in respect of this application. 
 
, I am still concerned that the outdoor bar 
[...]
chool there I have always felt that the village 
could attract more retail specialists and be known as The Artisans Village.  
 
If only more people saw how wonderful the area was .V LTD , I feel would be a grate start in making 
the village vibrant again . 
 
Myself and my Wife own a Clothing range and have often talked about opening retail space in the 
village , but we are apprehensive too, afraid of there not being enough to attract our specific 
clientele. 
 
A offering such as the proposed Wine and Cheese specialist coming it may make us reconsider retail 
space . 
 
In conclusion I believe this is a good start by you guys in helping out Lingfield retail and existing 
business . Only attracting the right sort of people to the area  
 
Bravo to you ,  
 
Many thanks  
 
Timothy Noble  
 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for the grant of a premises licence - Vino V Ltd - Walsall House, 24 Godstone Road, Lingfield RH7 6BW
	Appendix A - previous applicatoin
	Appendix B - previous premises plan
	Appendix C - previous decision notice
	Appendix D - current application
	Appendix E1 - proposed premises plan 1
	Appendix E2 - proposed premises plan 2
	Appendix F - map of area
	Appendix G - Lingfield PC objection
	Appendix H1 - Mr + Mrs Edwards objection
	Appendix H2 - Sarah Carr objection
	Appendix H3 - Mr+Mrs Lawrence objection
	Appendix H4 - Sara Nogosek objection
	Appendix H5 - Dr Staunton objection
	Appendix I1 - Claire Bell in support
	Appendix I2 - Steve Moore in support
	Appendix I3 - Tim Noble in support






Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 

TANDRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes and report to Council of the meeting of the Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Station Road East, Oxted on the 10 October 2022 at 7:30pm. 
 
ATTENDEES: 
 
Sub-Committee members: 
Councillors C.Farr, Groves and North 
 
Council Officers 
Aneurin Hughes – Senior Licensing Officer 
Ian Garrod – Licensing Officer 
Lidia Harrison – Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Alex Berry – Lead Democratic Specialist 
 
Relevant parties 
Andrew Dawson – applicant 
Timothy Dawson – applicant’s business partner 
Councillor Liz Lockwood – objector on behalf of Lingfield Parish Council 
Martin Edwards – objector 
Dr Graham Staunton - objector 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
Councillor Groves was elected Chair of the meeting. 
 

2. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE - 
VINO V LTD - WALSALL HOUSE, 24 GODSTONE ROAD, 
LINGFIELD RH7 6BW  
 
The Sub-Committee considered an application for a premises licence in respect of Walsall 
House, 24 Godstone Road. The applicant, Andrew Dawson, wished to turn the premises into a 
delicatessen with the capability of selling alcohol for consumption on and off the premises.  
  
The applicant had previously submitted an application for a premises licence at Walsall House, 
which had been considered at a Sub-Committee hearing on 18 August 2022. The application 
was refused. 
  
The application under consideration by the Sub-Committee was for on and off sales of alcohol 
between the hours of 10:00 and 20:00 Monday to Sunday. The premises included a rear 
garden area with boundaries adjacent to the gardens of residential properties. 
  
The Licensing Officer presented the report. 
  
The applicant presented his case for the application and responded to questions from 
Councillor Lockwood, Dr Graham Staunton, Martin Edwards and the Sub-Committee. 
  
Councillor Lockwood presented the Parish Council’s objections and responded to questions 
from the applicant and the Sub-Committee. Martin Edwards and Graham Staunton presented 
their objections and answered questions from the applicant and the Sub-Committee. 



2 

 
 

  
Closing statements were made by the applicant, Councillor Lockwood and Martin Edwards. 
  
The Sub-Committee retired to consider its decision assisted by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services and the Lead Democratic Specialist. 
  
The Sub-Committee resolved to grant the application for a new premises licence with the 
following conditions and amendments: 
  

i)              That the rear garden be excluded from the premises licence, and there be no outside 
bar. 

  
ii)             During hours that the premises is open to the public, the doors to the rear garden be 

shut, and only to be used in an emergency. The use of the rear garden and side 
alleyway (if in use) shall be by staff only. Staff will not congregate, loiter, or smoke in 
the rear garden or rear alleyway. Suitable signage to be clearly signed. 

  
iii)           Signage to be clearly displayed notifying customers that it was a residential area and 

for them to leave the premises quietly and to not idle engines or loiter in the 
surrounding area. 

  
iv)           All access to the premises to be via the front entrance. 
  
v)            Any rear windows to the premises be kept closed after 6pm. 
  
vi)           The operational hours of both the shop and licensable premises be from 10am to 

4pm on Sunday. The other hours of operation are as per the application. 
  
vii)          That licensable good deliveries into the shop only be made up to 6pm. 
  
viii)         That digital CCTV captures be stored for 31 days. 

  
The Licensing Sub-Committee considered that it must carry out its functions with a view to 
promoting the four licensing objectives, as set out in Section 4(2) of the 2003 Act. The Sub-
Committee did not take into account representations which did not relate to one or more of 
those licensing objectives and acknowledged that any representations which were received 
must have been relevant and evidenced-based. 
  
Reasons for Decision: 
  
The Sub-Committee were reminded that certain issues raised in the representations such as 
planning, house values and parking did not fall under the remit of the Licensing Authority and 
therefore had to be disregarded. 
  
The Sub-Committee gave serious consideration to the submissions by the applicant and to the 
concerns raised by the objectors. The Sub-Committee was satisfied from the representations 
that the noise from customers and delivery drivers could cause a public nuisance to residents. 
  
In deciding the application, they considered the fact that no Responsible Authorities had 
objected to the application. They also considered the steps put forward by the applicant to 
promote the licensing objectives, both in the application and at the Sub-Committee hearing. 
  
The Sub-Committee felt that, given that the premises are in a residential area and in very close 
proximity with residential properties, it was proportionate to impose the above conditions so as 



3 

 
 

to promote the prevention of public nuisance and protecting children from harm licensing 
objectives. 
  
Although the premises are close to residential properties, the Sub-Committee took the view that 
the hours granted were those put forward by the Applicant. 
  
The Sub-Committee recognised the concerns expressed by objectors and offered its 
sympathies to them but a large number of issues raised did not fall within the remit of the 
licensing authority and therefore not open to the Sub-Committee for consideration. 
  
The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the extra conditions would help alleviate some of the 
issues raised in the representations. 
  
 
 


